Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 774 of the Regular Session

| 1  | State of Arkansas                                    | As Engrossed: \$3/27/23            |                          |
|----|--|------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 2  | 94th General Assembly                                | A B1ll                             |                          |
| 3  | Regular Session, 2023                                |                                    | SENATE BILL 455          |
| 4  |  |                                    |                          |
| 5  | By: Senator G. Stubblefield                          |                                    |                          |
| 6  | By: Representative Dalby                             |                                    |                          |
| 7  |  |                                    |                          |
| 8  |  | For An Act To Be Entitled          |                          |
| 9  | AN ACT TO AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ARKANSAS STATE |                                    |                          |
| 10 | COUNCIL FOR THE INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR ADULT      |                                    |                          |
| 11 | OFFENDER   | SUPERVISION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOS  | SES.                     |
| 12 |  |                                    |                          |
| 13 |  |                                    |                          |
| 14 |  | Subtitle                           |                          |
| 15 | TO .   | AMEND THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE ARKAN  | SAS                      |
| 16 | STATE COUNCIL FOR THE INTERSTATE                     |                                    |                          |
| 17 | COMMISSION FOR ADULT OFFENDER                        |                                    |                          |
| 18 | SUP  | ERVISION.                          |                          |
| 19 |  |                                    |                          |
| 20 |  |                                    |                          |
| 21 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE                                 | GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF   | ARKANSAS:                |
| 22 |  |                                    |                          |
| 23 | SECTION 1. Arl                                       | kansas Code § 12-51-104(a), concer | rning the Arkansas State |
| 24 | Council for the Inter                                | rstate Commission for Adult Offend | der Supervision, is      |
| 25 | amended to read as fo                                | ollows:                            |                          |
| 26 | (a) An Arkansa                                       | as State Council for the Interstat | te Commission for Adult  |
| 27 | Offender Supervision                                 | is created, which shall consist o  | of the following         |
| 28 | members:   |                                    |                          |
| 29 | (1) One  | (1) nonelected person, chosen fro  | om a list of five (5)    |
| 30 | names submitted by th                                | he Director of the Division of Com | nmunity Correction, who  |
| 31 | will act as the repre                                | esentative of the legislative bran | nch of government, to be |
| 32 | appointed by the Pres                                | sident Pro Tempore of the Senate;  |                          |
| 33 | (2) One  | (1) representative of the judicia  | al branch of government, |
| 34 | who is not an acting                                 | judge, appointed by the Governor   | ;                        |
| 35 | (3) The  | members of the Board of Correction | ons, who will act as     |
| 36 | representatives of th                                | he executive branch of government, | , appointed by the       |



.

| 1        | Governor;   |  |  |
|----------|---|--|--|
| 2        | (4) One (1) representative from a victims group appointed by the              |  |  |
| 3        | Governor; <del>and</del>  |  |  |
| 4        | (5) One (1) prosecuting attorney, appointed by the Governor;                  |  |  |
| 5        | (6) One (1) county sheriff, appointed by the Governor; and                    |  |  |
| 6        | (7) The Director of the Division of Community Correction or his               |  |  |
| 7        | or her designee who, in addition to serving as a member of the council, shall |  |  |
| 8        | be appointed by the Governor as the compact administrator for the state.      |  |  |
| 9        |   |  |  |
| 10       | /s/G. Stubblefield  |  |  |
| 11       |   |  |  |
| 12       |   |  |  |
| 13       | <b>APPROVED:</b> 4/12/23  |  |  |
| 14       |   |  |  |
| 15       |   |  |  |
| 16       |   |  |  |
| 17       |   |  |  |
| 18       |   |  |  |
| 19       |   |  |  |
| 20       |   |  |  |
| 21       |   |  |  |
| 22       |   |  |  |
| 23       |   |  |  |
| 24       |   |  |  |
| 25       |   |  |  |
| 26<br>27 |   |  |  |
| 27       |   |  |  |
| 29       |   |  |  |
| 30       |   |  |  |
| 31       |   |  |  |
| 32       |   |  |  |
| 33       |   |  |  |
| 34       |   |  |  |
| 35       |   |  |  |
| 36       |   |  |  |

2